The actuarial valuation of employee termination benefits (TFR) is based on the Projected Unit Credit Cost method. Reported
below are the main economic and demographic assumptions utilised for actuarial valuations.

The following table shows the effect of variations, within reasonable limits, in key actuarial assumptions on defined benefit plan
obligations at year end.

5.15. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities are detailed in the following table:

Short-term borrowings include bank overdraft, short-term financial lease liabilities arising from the application of IFRS 16 and,
in the caption other short-term loans, mainly the current portion of financial liabilities payable to non-banking third parties.
Long-term borrowings include long-term financial lease liabilities arising from the application of IFRS 16 and financial liabilities
payable to non-bank third parties.

Assumptions

Discount rate 0.34%

Inf lation rate 1.00%

Nominal rate of wage growth 1.00%

Labour turnover rate 7.78%

Probability of request of advances of TFR 2.22%

Percentage required in case of advance 70.00%

Life Table - Male M2019 (*)

Life Table - Female F2019 (*)

(*) Table ISTAT - resident population

Sensitivity analysis
(Euro/000) Variation

Discount rate (+ 0.5%) (140)

Discount rate (-0.5%) 151

Rate of payments Increases x (+ 0.5%) (13)

Rate of payments Decreases x (-0.5%) 14

Rate of Price Inf lation Increases (+ 0.5%) 100

Rate of Price Inf lation Decreases (-0.5%) (94)

Rate of Salary Increases (+ 0.5%) 22

Rate of Salary Decreases (-0.5%) (21)

Increase the retirement age (+ 1 year) 13

Decrease the retirement age (-1 year) (13)

Increase longevity (+ 1 year) 0

Decrease longevity (-1 year) (0)

Borrowings
(Euro/000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Bank overdraft and short-term bank loans 15 3

Short-term financial lease liabilities 102,791 105,523

Other short-term loans 47,617 21,255

Short-term borrowings 150,423 126,781

Long-term financial lease liabilities 537,506 533,794

Other long-term borrowings 25,338 78,203

Long-term borrowings 562,844 611,997

Total 713,267 738,778

Financial lease liabilities amounted to 640 million euros (639 million euros in 2019) and are detailed in the following table:

The changes in financial lease liabilities during 2020 are reported in the following table:

The following table show the breakdown of the long-term borrowings in accordance with their maturity date:

The following tables show the breakdown of the long-term borrowings, excluded financial lease liabilities, in accordance with
their maturity date:

The non-discounted cash flows referring to the lease liabilities are shown below.

Financial lease liabilities
(Euro/000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Short-term financial lease liabilities 102,791 105,523

Long-term financial lease liabilities 537,506 533,794

Total 640,297 639,317

(Euro/000) IFRS 16 Ex IAS 17 Financial lease liabilities

1 January 2020 639,207 110 639,317

Acquisitions 131,877 0 131,877

Disposals (136,853) (70) (136,923)

Financial expenses 21,996 6 22,002

Translation adjustement (15,976) 0 (15,976)

31 December 2020 640,251 46 640,297

Ageing of the Long-term borrowings
(Euro/000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Within 2 years 101,932 138,829

From 2 to 5 years 262,618 241,878

Beyond 5 years 198,294 231,290

Total 562,844 611,997

Ageing of Long-term borrowings excluded lease liabilities
(Euro/000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Within 2 years 7,551 52,722

From 2 to 5 years 17,787 25,481

Beyond 5 years 0 0

Total 25,338 78,203

Ageing of the lease liabilities not discounted
(Euro/000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Within 1 year 125,094 125,109

From 1 to 5 years 352,442 354,193

Beyond 5 years 231,189 255,990

Total 708,725 735,292

MONCLER — ANNUAL REPORT AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 119

Financial lease liabilities amounted to 640 million euros (639 million euros in 2019) and are detailed in the following table:

The changes in financial lease liabilities during 2020 are reported in the following table:

The following table show the breakdown of the long-term borrowings in accordance with their maturity date:

The following tables show the breakdown of the long-term borrowings, excluded financial lease liabilities, in accordance with
their maturity date:

The non-discounted cash flows referring to the lease liabilities are shown below.

Financial lease liabilities
(Euro/000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Short-term financial lease liabilities 102,791 105,523

Long-term financial lease liabilities 537,506 533,794

Total 640,297 639,317

(Euro/000) IFRS 16 Ex IAS 17 Financial lease liabilities

1 January 2020 639,207 110 639,317

Acquisitions 131,877 0 131,877

Disposals (136,853) (70) (136,923)

Financial expenses 21,996 6 22,002

Translation adjustement (15,976) 0 (15,976)

31 December 2020 640,251 46 640,297

Ageing of the Long-term borrowings
(Euro/000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Within 2 years 101,932 138,829

From 2 to 5 years 262,618 241,878

Beyond 5 years 198,294 231,290

Total 562,844 611,997

Ageing of Long-term borrowings excluded lease liabilities
(Euro/000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Within 2 years 7,551 52,722

From 2 to 5 years 17,787 25,481

Beyond 5 years 0 0

Total 25,338 78,203

Ageing of the lease liabilities not discounted
(Euro/000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Within 1 year 125,094 125,109

From 1 to 5 years 352,442 354,193

Beyond 5 years 231,189 255,990

[…]

K. Net current financial debt (E)+(D)+(J) 777,868 635,412

L. Payable to bank, non-current 0 0

M. Bonds issued 0 0

N. Long-term financial lease liabilities (537,506) (533,794)

O. Other non-current payables (25,338) (78,203)

P. Non-current financial debt (L)+(M)+(N)+(O) (562,844) (611,997)

Q. Net financial debt (K)+(P) 215,024 23,415

EARNING PER SHARE

Earning per share for the years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 is included in the following table and is based on
the relationship between net income attributable to the Group and the average number of shares, net of treasury shares owned.
The diluted earnings per share is in line with the basic earnings per share as at 31 December 2020 as there were no significant
dilutive effects arising from stock based compensation plans.
It should be noted that, for the diluted earnings per share calculation, the treasury share method has been applied, prescribed
by IAS 33 paragraph 45 for stock-based compensation plans.

Other comprehensive income
(Euro/000)

Cumulative translation adj. reserve Other OCI items

Value before
tax effect Tax effect

Value after tax
effect

Value before
tax effect Tax effect

Value after tax
effect

Reserve as at 1 January 2019 (6,071) 0 (6,071) (4,243) 1,004 (3,239)

Changes in the period 3,195 0 3,195 2,006 (476) 1,530

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at 1 December 2019 (2,876) 0 (2,876) (2,237) 528 (1,709)

Reserve as at 1 January 2019 (2,876) 0 (2,876) (2,237) 528 (1,709)

Changes in the period (15,307) 0 (15,307) 3,668 (895) 2,773

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at 31 December 2020 (18,183) 0 (18,183) 1,431 (367) 1,064

Earnings per share 2020 2019

Net result of the period (Euro/000) 300,351 358,685

Average number of shares related to parent's Shareholders 252,674,625 251,723,961

Earnings attributable to Shareholders (Unit of Euro) 1.19 1.42

Diluited earnings attributable to Shareholders (Unit of Euro) 1.18 1.42

MONCLER — ANNUAL REPORT AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 121

EARNING PER SHARE

Earning per share for the years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 is included in the following table and is based on
the relationship between net income attributable to the Group and the average number of shares, net of treasury shares owned.
The diluted earnings per share is in line with the basic earnings per share as at 31 December 2020 as there were no significant
dilutive effects arising from stock based compensation plans.
It should be noted that, for the diluted earnings per share calculation, the treasury share method has been applied, prescribed
by IAS 33 paragraph 45 for stock-based compensation plans.

Other comprehensive income
(Euro/000)

Cumulative translation adj. reserve Other OCI items

Value before
tax effect Tax effect

Value after tax
effect

Value before
tax effect Tax effect

Value after tax
effect

Reserve as at 1 January 2019 (6,071) 0 (6,071) (4,243) 1,004 (3,239)

Changes in the period 3,195 0 3,195 2,006 (476) 1,530

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at 1 December 2019 (2,876) 0 (2,876) (2,237) 528 (1,709)

Reserve as at 1 January 2019 (2,876) 0 (2,876) (2,237) 528 (1,709)

Changes in the period (15,307) 0 (15,307) 3,668 (895) 2,773

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at 31 December 2020 (18,183) 0 (18,183) 1,431 (367) 1,064

Earnings per share 2020 2019

Net result of the period (Euro/000) 300,351 358,685

Average number of shares related to parent's Shareholders 252,674,625 251,723,961

Earnings attributable to Shareholders (Unit of Euro) 1.19 1.42

Diluited earnings attributable to Shareholders (Unit of Euro) 1.18 1.42

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS122

6.

SEGMENT
INFORMATION
For the purposes of IFRS 8 Operating Segments, the Group’s activity is part of a single operating segment referred to Moncler
business.

7.

COMMITMENTS AND
GUARANTEES GIVEN
7.1. COMMITMENTS

The Group’s commitments pertain mostly to lease agreements related to temporary stores and pop-up stores with a term of less

[…]

4.13. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Borrowings amounted to 1,317 thousand euros (1,605 thousand euros in 2019) and refer only to financial lease liabilities. They
are detailed in the following table:

The changes in financial lease liabilities during 2020 are reported in the following table:

Sensitivity analysis
(Euro/000) Variation

Discount rate (+0.5%) (59)

Discount rate (-0.5%) 63

Rate of payments Increases x (+0.5%) (5)

Rate of payments Increases x (-0.5%) 5

Rate of Price Inf lation Increases (+0.5%) 47

Rate of Price Inf lation Decreases (-0.5%) (44)

Rate of Salary Increases (+0.5%) 22

Rate of Salary Decreases (-0.5%) (21)

Increase the retirement age (+1 year) 2

Decrease the retirement age (-1 year) (2)

Increase longevity (+1 year) 0

Decrease longevity (-1 year) (0)

Borrowings
(Euro/000)  31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Short-term financial lease liabilities 323 384

Short-term borrowings 323 384

Long-term financial lease liabilities 994 1,221

Long-term borrowings 994 1,221

Total 1,317 1,605

Financial lease liabilities
(Euro/000)

Short-term financial lease liabilities 323

Long-term financial lease liabilities 994

Total 1,317

(Euro/000) IFRS 16 Ex IAS 17
Financial lease

liabilities

1 January 2020 1,566 39 1,605

Acquisitions 129 0 129

Disposals (408) (41) (449)

Financial expenses 27 5 32

Other movements, including transfers 0 0 0

31 December 2020 1,314 3 1,317

MONCLER — ANNUAL REPORT AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 169

The following table show the breakdown of the long-term borrowings in accordance with their maturity date:

The non-discounted cash flows referring to the lease liabilities are shown below.

4.14. TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Tax liabilities amound to 12,252 thousand euros as at 31 December 2020, net of current tax assets (29,088 thousand euros as at
31 December 2019). The balance pertains to IRES and IRAP payable.

4.15. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

As at 31 December 2020 the subscribed share capital constituted by 258,352,624 shares was fully paid and amounted to

[…]

Information on reserves
(Euro) Amount Possible use Available amount

Non-available
amount

Amounts used
in the previous

3 years to
hedge losses

Amounts used
in the previous

3 years for
other reason

Share capital 51,670,525 -  - 51,670,525  -  -

Reserves:

Legal reserve 10,319,181 B - 10,319,181  -  -

Share premium 173,374,223 A, B, C 173,359,299(*) 14,924  -  -

OCI Reserve (193,452) - - (193,452)  -  -

Revaluation reserve 19,395 A, B 19,395 -

FTA Reserve (20,638) A, B, C - (20,638)

IFRS 2 Reserve 58,451,807 A, B, C 58,451,807 -  -  -

Retained earnings 279,807,021 A, B, C 279,613,569 193,452  - 216,804,303

Total share capital and reserves 573,428,062 511,444,070 61,983,992  - 216,804,303

Non distributable amount 85,963

Distributable remaining amount 511,358,107

Explanation: A share capital increase - B hedge of losses - C distribution to the shareholders
(*) Share premium reserve entirely available after allocating to legal reserve up to 20% of the share capital

Other comprehensive income
(Euro/000)

Employees pension fund -
 actuarial valuation Fair value IRS

Value
before tax

effect Tax effect
Value after

tax effect

Value
before tax

effect Tax effect
Value after

tax effect

Reserve as at 1 January 2019 (131) 23 (108) 0 0 0

Reclassification to Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the period (2) 7 5 0 0 0

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at 31 December 2019 (133) 30 (103) 0 0 0

Reserve as at 1 January 2020 (133) 30 (103) 0 0 0

Reclassification to Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the period (98) 8 (90) 0 0 0

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at 31 December 2020 (231) 38 (193) 0 0 0

MONCLER — ANNUAL REPORT AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 171

5.

COMMITMENTS
AND GUARANTEES
GIVEN
5.1. COMMITMENTS

The Company has no significant commitments deriving from
operating lease contracts that do not fall within the scope of
application of IFRS 16.

5.2. GUARANTEES GIVEN

As at the date of the financial statements, the Company had
no guarantees toward the Group companies nor third parties.

6.

CONTINGENT
LIABILITY
The Company is subject to risks which may arise during the
performance of its ordinary activities. Based on information
available to date, management believes that there currently